

Robert A. Swift  
Lead Counsel  
Kohn, Swift & Graf, P.C.  
1 South Broad Street, Suite 2100  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
Telephone No.: (215) 238-1700

Sherry P. Broder  
Liaison Counsel  
700 Waterfront Plaza, Suite 400  
500 Ala Moana Boulevard  
Honolulu, HI 96813  
(808) 531-1411

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF HAWAII**

**IN RE:**

**ESTATE OF FERDINAND E. MARCOS  
HUMAN RIGHTS LITIGATION**

**MDL NO. 840  
No. 86-390  
No. 86-330**

**THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:**

**Hilao et al v. Estate of Ferdinand  
E. Marcos,  
and  
DeVera et al v. Estate of Ferdinand  
E. Marcos.**

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF (1) PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF  
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT, (2) PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF  
FORM OF PROPOSED FINAL JUDGMENT, (3) APPROVAL OF THE  
FORM OF CLASS NOTICE, AND (4) SCHEDULING A HEARING ON  
FINAL APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND .....	1
THE LITIGATION IN NEW YORK .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT .....	3
I. PRELIMINARY SETTLEMENT APPROVAL .....	4
A. The Standards For Preliminary Approval Of A Class Action Settlement .....	4
B. The Settlement Should Be Preliminarily Approved Because The Proposed Settlement Falls Within The Range Of What Could Be Found To Be Fair, Reasonable and Adequate .....	8
1. The Strength Of Plaintiffs’ Case And The Risk, Expense, Complexity And Likely Duration Of Further Litigation .....	8
2. The Amount Offered In Settlement .....	10
3. Risk Of Maintaining Class Action Status .....	11
4. The Extent Of Discovery Completed And The Stage Of The Proceedings .....	11
5. The Settlement Resulted From Arm’s-Length Negotiations And Is Not The Product Of Collusion .....	12
II. THE PROPOSED CLASS NOTICE .....	12
III. PROPOSED SCHEDULE .....	14
IV. CONCLUSION .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Alberto v. GMRI, Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50418 (E.D. Cal. June 23, 2008).....	7
<i>Alberto v. GMRI, Inc.</i> , 252 F.R.D. 652 (E.D. Cal. 2008).....	4
<i>Class Plaintiffs v. Seattle</i> , 955 F.2d 1268 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	5
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....	5, 6, 7
<i>In re Phenylpropanolamine (PPA) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 227 F.R.D. 553 (W.D.Wash. 2004).....	5
<i>In re: Mego Financial Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 213 F.3d 454 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	5, 7
<i>Mendoza v. Tucson Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 623 F.2d 1338 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) .....	12
<i>Nat’l Rural Telecomms. Coop. v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 221 F.R.D. 523 (C.D. Cal. 2004).....	4
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 688 F.2d 615 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982).....	5, 6
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	10
<i>Torrise v. Tuscon Elec. Power</i> , 8 F.3d 1370 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	6
<i>Utility Reform Project v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 869 F.2d 437 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) .....	5

*Van Bronkhorst v. Safeco Corp.*,  
529 F.2d 943 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1976) .....5

*West v. Circle K Stores, Inc.*,  
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42074 (E.D. Cal. June 13, 2006).....6, 7, 8

*Young v. Polo Retail, LLC*,  
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81077 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2006).....6

**STATE CASES**

*Swezey v. Merrill Lynch*,  
19 N.Y.3d 543 (2012)..... 10

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P.

Rule 23 .....4, 11, 12

Rule 23(c)(2)(B) .....12, 13

Rule 23(e) .....4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Federal Judicial Center’s Manual for Complex Litigation § 21.632 (4th ed.  
2004) .....4
